

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS P. O. Box 1010

Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035-1010

July 29, 1999

Nick Depnas David Coper of Floyd I. Vanzant of Marianne Marshall

Dist No. 1 Fernandina Beach
Dist. No. 2 Fernandina Beach

Dist. No. 3 Yulee Dist. No. 4 Hilliard Dist. No. 5 Callahan

JOSEPH M. "Chip" OXLEY, JR. Ex-Officio Clerk

> MICHAEL S. MULLIN County Attorney

WALTER D. GOSSETT County Coordinator

Ms. Blaca S. Bayó Director Division of Records and Reporting Capital Circle Office Center 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Bayó:

Enclosed please find a certified copy of Resolution No. 99-95, adopted by the Board of County Commissioners in Regular Session of July 19, 1999. The Board requests that the Public Service Commission Study and Institute Toll Free Intra County Telephone Calls in Nassau County, Florida.

Any consideration of the matter will be greatly appreciated. If you need further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely yours

Mickael 6. Mullin County Attorney

MSM: jb

Enclosure

CC:

Representative George Crady Senator Richard Mitchell

Members, Board of County Commissioners Walter D. Gossett, County Coordinator

AFA
APP
CAF
CAR
CTR
EAG
LEG
WAS
OFC
RRRR
SEC
WASW
OTH

DOCUMENT HUMBER-DATE

RESOLUTION NO. 99- 95

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THAT THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION STUDY AND INSTITUTE TOLL FREE INTRA-COUNTY TELEPHONE CALLS.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners on November 2, 1993 petitioned the Public Service Commission for extended area service between all Nassau County exchanges; and

WHEREAS, the Public Service Commission, in an order dated May 2, 1997, ordered that (1) Nassau County not be surveyed for non-optional extended area service; and (2) Alltel and BellSouth implement ECS on the Baldwin/Callahan route; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that it is in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County that toll free intra-county calling be studied and instituted; and

WHEREAS, the data and community of interest is now sufficient to warrant the studies and toll free intra-county calling; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires that the Public Service Commission consider toll free intra county calling for the area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 19th day of July, 1999 that the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, hereby requests that:

- 1. The Public Service Commission conduct appropriate studies, and, at the completion of said studies, institute toll free intra-county telephone calls.
- 2. A public technical hearing be conducted in Nassau County, Florida.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

J. H. COOPER

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J W. "CHIP" OXLEY JR.

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MOELIN